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FIG. 50

[>30% relative reduction from baseline at week 13

In (%) 0 (0-0) 3 (60-0) 9 (81-8) 6 (60-0) 6 (85-7) 9 (69-2) 7 (87-5) 40 (74°1)
05% CI* - (22-6,88-5) | (51-8,95-0) | (30-9,83-5) | (47-9,97-5) | (42:0.87:5) | (52-2,97-8) | (548, 83-9)
Ip vatue® . 0-0056 <0-0001 0-0006 <0-0001 <0-0001 <0-0001 <0-0001

£>50% relative reduction from baseline at week 13

In (%) 0(0-0) 1 (20-0) 6 (54-5) 5 (50-0) 5 (71-4) 5(38-5) 4(50-0) 26 (48-1)
095% CI* - (110,632 | (277,79-0) | (23-3,76-7) | (35:3,92-0) | (167, 64-8) | (21-1,78-9) | (288, 61-2)
Ip value® . 022 0-0010 0-0026 0-0004 00076 0-0047 0-0001

CI=confidence interval. MRI=magnetic resonance imaging. MRI-PDFF=magnetic resonance imaging proton-density fat fraction.
PD=pharmacodynamic. Q2W=once every 2 weeks. QW=once per week.

aScore (Miettinen—-Nurminen) 95% CIL.

bp value versus placebo from Fisher's exact test.
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FIG. 51
Amendment
No. (Date of
Approval
Key Details of the Amendment
(reference:
MOD0063302
1
Amendment e Objectives/endpoints relating to PD assessments were modified in Section
1.1 Synopsis and the Section 3 Objectives and Endpoints.
No. 1.0, 29 o Cohort 3 (18 mg weekly) was added in Section 1.1 Synopsis, Section 4

Study Design, Section 6.1 Study Intervention Administered, and as a global

June 2019 Change»

e Sample size was updated in the Section 1.1 Synopsis, Section 4 Study
Design, and Section 9.2 Sample Size Determination.

e Stratification by biopsy-confirmed NASH with fibrosis status of F1, F2, and
F3 in the 18 mg QW and 18 mg Q2W cohorts was added in the Section 1.1
Synopsis, Section 4 Study Design, and Section 6.4 Measures to Minimize
Bias: Randomisation.

o Clarification that endogenous FGF21 levels were to be collected at Baseline
for all subjects and were to be repeated only in ADA-positive subjects at 3-
5 months after EOS for potential analysis in Section 1.2 Synopsis, Section
1.3 SOA, Section 2 Study Design, and Section 8.6.1 Immunogenicity
Assessments.

e Each domicile period was shortened to a 2 overnight stay in Section 1.2
SOA. Prior errors and formatting were corrected.

e FEmerging data from the SAD study and recent publications were included
in Section 2.2.3 Background and Section 2.3.1 Risk Assessment.

e Repeat screening measurements were added and the eligibility criterion for
ALT/AST was refined in Section 5.2 Exclusion Criteria.

e Section 6.7.1 on monitoring suspected DILI was revised.

e Text related to secondary objectives on selected markers in Section 9.1
Statistical Hypotheses was revised.

e Formatting, style, typos, and glossary, were updated, and consistency was
checked to align across protocol sections as global changes.

Administrative | «  The glucose drink given to subjects was amended from a 75-gram, 7.5 oz.
size to a 75-gram, 10 oz size.
Letter #1,

19 July 2019
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Amendment
No. (Date of
Approval
Key Details of the Amendment
(reference:

MOD0063302

1y

Admimnistrative | e The SOA was changed to include an “X” for IGF-1 on Day 50 for Cohorts
5and 6.
Letter #2,

19 July 2019

Amendment e Follow-up procedures for subjects who tested positive for neutralizing
antibodies to BIO89-100 were clarified in Section 2.3.1.1 Potential Risk:

No. 2, Immunogenicity and Section 8.6.1 Immunogenicity Assessments.
o Neutralizing immunogenicity was added to ADA objectives/endpoints and
09 February corresponding analysis in Section 1.1 Synopsis, Section 3 Objectives and
Endpoints and Section 9.4.3 Immunogenicity Analyses.
2020 e Optional percutaneous liver biopsy, a clarified definition of T2DM and

central obesity, and a revision of pregnancy and contraception inclusion
criterion number 5 were added to Section 5.1 Inclusion Criteria.

e Section 5.2 Exclusion Criteria were clarified.

e The use of CYP3A during the study was clarified in Section 6.6
Concomitant Therapy.

e Sampling collection procedures for urine drug tests on Day -1 were
clarified, and tests previously missing were added to Appendix 2 Clinical
Laboratory Tests.

e The definition of women who were not of childbearing potential (NCBP)
was clarificd and pregnancy was clarificd as a mandatory critcrion for
permanent discontinuation of study intervention in Appendix 4
Contraception Guidance and Section 7.2 Subject
Discontinuation/Withdrawal from Study.

e Section 1.2 SOA and corresponding footnotes were updated to align with
changes in the protocol.

e Editorial, consistency, and formatting changes were made as global
changes.

Administrative | ¢  Contraceptive requirements for presumptive fertile male subjects who were
partnered with women who were NCBP, either post-menopausal or through

Letter #3, sterilization or other surgical procedures, were clarified as follows:
o Men were to confirm that their partners were determined to be sterile or
19 March 2020 post-menopausal based on medical judgment; this could be confirmed

either by statement or medical records, if presented by the subject.
o Men were not required to use other contraceptives when sexually active
with a sterile or post-menopausal partner.
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Amendment
No. (Date of
Approval
Key Details of the Amendment
(reference:

MOD0063302

1y

o Men who were sexually active with fertile women needed to confirm
that they would use 2 forms of contraceptives as per protocol.

Amendment e Actions were added to address the potential disruptions to the study due to

the COVID-19 pandemic in Section 1.1 Synopsis and Section 4 Study

No. 3.0, Design.

e Fibroscan assessments were added to Day 50 and Day 92/ET study visits in

25 March 2020 Section 1.2 SOA and Section 8.6.2 Pharmacodynamics.

e Fibroscan CAP score and Fibroscan VCTE score were added as exploratory
endpoints in Section 3 Gbjectives and Endpoints.

e Inclusion criterion #7 (Section 5.1, Appendix 4) was clarified to state that
male subjects who were sexually active with female partners who were not
of a childbearing potential (postmenopausal or surgically sterile) were to
confirm that their partner had been medically confirmed to be sterile.

e Exclusion criterion #2 (Section 5.2) was clarified to exclude subjects with
clinically significant infectious disorders, including subjects who tested
positive for COVID-19, even if they were asymptomatic.

e Exclusion criterion #10 (Section 5.2) was clarified to state that subjects
with stage 4 fibrosis based on VCTE or FIB-4 but who had a liver biopsy
within 12 months of screening and reported fibrosis stage of FO-F3 were to
be considered eligible based on the liver biopsy result.

e Exclusion criterion #18 (Section 5.2) was clarified to state that presumptive
fertile, sexually active male subjects whose female partner was pregnant
were excluded.

e Clarification that IP could be administered by a home health care worker on
a casc-by-case basis if circumstances related to the COVID-19 pandemic
precluded dosing at the study site was added to Section 6.2 Administration
Instruction and Section 6.3 Preparation/Handling/Storage/Accountability.

e The procedure for visit adjustment in case of dosing outside of window was
clarified in Section 6.5 Study Intervention Compliance.

e Clarification that the COVID-19 vaccine was allowed, if available, and that
COVID-19 treatment was to be discussed with the Medical Monitor on a
case-by-case basis was added to Section 6.6.1 Prohibited
Medications/Therapies.

e  Stopping Rules and Dose Modifications (Section 6.7) were clarified to add
that the Sponsor could suspend or terminate the study in the event of
external circumstances that did not enable the study to be properly
conducted including potential circumstances related to the COVID-19
pandemic.




WO 2024/044680 PCT/US2023/072811
56/109

Amendment
No. (Date of
Approval
Key Details of the Amendment
(reference:

MOD0063302

1y

o Study Assessments and Procedures (Section 8) were clarified to indicate
that any situation at the site level with potential impact on subject safety or
study conduct, including situations related to COVID-19 infection or
control measures, should have been discussed with the Sponsor
immediately upon occurrence or awareness to determine potential impact
on study subject(s) or study conduct.

e Statistical Analyses (Section 9.4) were clarified to state that subjects with
dose interruptions impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic were to be noted
in the listings, and that subgroups including and excluding subjects with
dose interruptions due to the COVID-19 pandemic may have been
considered for efficacy and safety analyses if appropriate.

e (Clarification that some or all monitoring activities (Section 10.6.1 Data
Quality Assurance) may be halted or performed remotely due to the
COVID-19 pandemic, and in such a case details of the changes made to the
monitoring strategy would be described in the Monitoring Plan.

e The glossarv was updated.
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FIG. 52
Methods
Supporting text
section
Randomisation | The randomisation ratios were as follows: 3:1 (pegozafermin:placebo) for cohorts 1

and masking

(0=8), 4 (r=12) and 6 (n=12), 4:1 for cohort 2 (n=15), and a 7:2 split into 3:1 and
4:1 for cohorts 3 (n=18) and 5 (n=18). Cohorts 3 and 5 were stratified by BC-
NASH with fibrosis status of F1, F2, and F3 (Yes/No) to minimise bias
(Amendment No. 1.0, 29 June 2019) (supplementary table 2). Block sizes were as
follows: 4 for cohorts 1, 4 and 6, 5 for cohort 2, and 9 split into 4 and 5 for cohorts
3 and 5.

Procedures

Patient discontinuation or withdrawal was allowed for the following reasons:
investigator decision, adverse event (AE) or intercurrent illness, non-compliance
with protocol requirements, subject withdrawal of consent, pregnancy, sponsor
termination or suspension of the study, or lost to follow-up As a result of the
COVID-19 pandemic, the study protocol was amended to allow interruption in
dosing and study procedures for up to 4 weeks due to COVID-related
circumstances, and to define COVID-related circumstances for the analyses
(Amendment No. 3.0, 25 March 2020) (supplementary table 2).
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FIG. 75
MRI-PDFF responder (n=40) MRI-PDFF non-responder (n=14)
|Age, vears
Mean (SD) 52-83 (8-335) 47-54 (13-603)
Median (IQR) 53-15 (46-40, 58-45) 51 (2-40, 56-70)
[Female, n (%) 26 (65-0) 7 (50-0)
[Race, n (%)
Black or African American 2(5:0) 2 (14-3)
White 37 (925) 12 (857)
Other 1(2:5) 0
[Ethnicity, n (%)
Hispanic or Latino 39(97-5) 11 (78-6)
Not Hispanic of Latino 1(2°5) 3214
Weight, kg
Mean (SD) 89:908 (17-868) 104-454 (18-345)
Mcdian (IQR) 87-35(80-175, 97-050) 104-7 (92-100, 119-100)
[BMI, kg/m?
Mean (SD) 33-95 (4-905) 3733 (6-274)
Median (IQR) 33-65 (0-45, 37-40) 38:05 (31-30, 43-30)
T2DM history
No 24 (60-0) 10 (71-4)
Yes 16 (40-0) 4(28-6)
IALT, U/L
Mean (SD) 42-8 (30-60) 40-4 (23-63)
Median (IQR) 335 (230, 52°5) 325 (260, 46-0)
IAST, U/L
Mean (SD) 33-0(25-72) 269 (12-41)
Median (IQR) 245 (195, 32°0) 235 (210, 29-0)
IMRI-PDFF, %
Mean (SD) 20-60 (8-715) 22-14 (6-763)
Median (IQR) 186 (13-70, 26-20) 2015 (1820, 27-60)
>1/5 high-risk NAFLD
criteria,? n (%a) 37(92°5) 13(92'9)
>2/5 high-risk NAFLD
criteria,® n (%) 24 (60-0) 10 (71-4)

Al T=alanine aminotransferase. AST=aspartate aminotransferase. BMI=body mass index. IQR=interquartile range. MRI-
PDFF=magnetic resonance imaging proton~density fat fraction. NAFLD=non-alcoholic fatty liver discase SD=standard
deviation. T2DM=type 2 diabetes mellitus.

“Baseline ALT >1xULN; vibration-controlled transient elastography >7-0 kPa; enhanced liver fibrosis >7-7; PRO-C3
>14-71 ng/mL; and Fibrosis-4 index score >1-3.
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FIG. 78
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Figure 79
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FIG. 93
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FIG. 96A FIG. 968

Fibrosis Improvement 21 Stage Without NASH Resolution Without
Worsening of NASH Worsening of Fibrosis
50 4 70+
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(N=51) Smg w30 GW 44 mg QAW {(N=31) 15 mg QW 30 mg QW 44 mg Q2W
{(N=14) (N=G8) (N=51) (N=14) (N=BE) N=51)
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